

No. 18-6170

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

THOMAS FRANKLIN BOWLING,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DIRECTOR, VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent-Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Erica Hashimoto
Director
Counsel of Record

Claire R. Cahill
Aaron M. Steeg
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
applit@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Thomas Bowling

October 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE VIRGINIA PAROLE BOARD VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BY DENYING BOWLING PAROLE WITHOUT CONSIDERING THE MITIGATING QUALITIES ASSOCIATED WITH HIS STATUS AS A JUVENILE OFFENDER.....	17
A. The Eighth Amendment requires the Board to consider Bowling’s diminished culpability for his crime and his demonstrated maturity and rehabilitation while in prison when deciding whether to grant parole.....	17
B. The Board failed to consider Bowling’s diminished culpability and his demonstrated maturity and rehabilitation when deciding whether to grant parole.....	24
II. THE VIRGINIA PAROLE BOARD VIOLATED THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT BY ARBITRARILY DENYING BOWLING PAROLE WITHOUT CONSIDERING THE MITIGATING QUALITIES ASSOCIATED WITH HIS STATUS AS A JUVENILE OFFENDER	31

A. The Board arbitrarily deprived Bowling of his constitutional liberty interest in parole by failing to consider his status as a juvenile offender 33

B. Bowling’s statutory liberty interest in parole required the Board to consider his juvenile offender status before denying his parole application 36

C. The district court erred in failing to admit Bowling’s previous parole denials as evidence of arbitrariness 40

CONCLUSION 41

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Atwell v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 2016)	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 403 S.E.2d 375 (Va. Ct. App. 1991)	6–8, 25
<i>Boyd v. Warden, Holman Correctional Facility</i> , 856 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	2
<i>Franklin v. Shields</i> , 569 F.2d 784 (4th Cir. 1977).....	31, 36–37
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	38
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	33–34
<i>Greiman v. Hodges</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 933 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	22
<i>Hall v. Commonwealth</i> , 403 S.E.2d 362 (Va. Ct. App. 1991)	5–7, 25

<i>Hawkins v. New York State Department of Corrections & Community Supervision</i> , 30 N.Y.S.3d 397 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	22
<i>Hayden v. Keller</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (E.D.N.C. 2015)	22
<i>Hudson v. Hunt</i> , 235 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	36, 38–39
<i>Jehovah v. Clarke</i> , 798 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> , 841 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	21, 30
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	37
<i>Nettles v. Grounds</i> , 830 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	18–19, 26, 38
<i>Spaulding v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 714 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Terrell v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009).....	1

<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017).....	22–23
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	32, 36
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	33
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	1
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	31, 35

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions:

18 PA. CONS. STAT. § 1102.1	29
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244	26, 40
28 U.S.C. § 2253	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1–3, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1–2
730 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/5-4.5-105.....	28
ARK. CODE ANN. § 16-93-621(b)	28–29
CAL. PENAL CODE § 3051	29

CAL. PENAL CODE § 4801	29
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 54-125a	29
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 4209A	28
FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	2
FLA. STAT. § 921.1401	28
HAW. REV. STAT. § 706-656	28
LA. STAT. ANN. § 15:574.4	29
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 279 § 24.....	28
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 15A-1340.19B.....	29
NEB. REV. STAT. § 83-1,110.04.....	29
NEV. REV. STAT. § 176.025	28–29
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 22-6-1.....	29
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 12.31.....	29
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-3-209.....	29
VA. CODE ANN. § 53.1-165.1.....	8
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 13, § 7045	29
W. VA. CODE § 62-12-13b.....	29
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 6-2-101	29

Other Sources:

About the Parole Board: Parole Denial Reasons,

VA. PAROLE BD., <https://vpb.virginia.gov/about-the-parole-board>.....9

VA. PAROLE BD., POLICY MANUAL (2006),

<https://vpb.virginia.gov/files/1107/vpb-policy-manual.pdf>..... 8, 22
